

Court of Appeals Docket No. 10-11966-H

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**COVENANT CHRISTIAN MINISTRIES, INC.
and PASTOR FREDERICK T. ANDERSON,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF MARIETTA, GEORGIA,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
CASE NO. 1:06-CV-1994**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**SUBMITTED BY:
Dana K. Maine
FREEMAN MATHIS & GARY, LLP
100 Galleria Parkway Suite 1600
Atlanta, Georgia 30339-5948
(770) 818-0000**

Attorneys for Appellee

Court of Appeals Docket No. 10-11966-H
Covenant Christian Ministries, Inc.
And Pastor Frederick T. Anderson
Plaintiffs-Appellants
v.
City of Marietta, Georgia,
Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1, C2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	x
I. District Court Jurisdiction	x
II. Court of Appeals Jurisdiction.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the District Court	2
II. Statement of the Facts	3
III. Standard of Review	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY SEVERED THE CITY’S ORDINANCE.....	20
II. THE COURT’S DECISION TO DENY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PROPER	27
III. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN DECIDING COVENANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO MONETARY DAMAGES	33

IV.	DENIAL OF COVENANT’S MOTION TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT WAS PROPER.....	36
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT ANDERSON DOES NOT HAVE STANDING.....	37
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT VACATED ITS MOOTNESS RULING, AND ANDERSON HAS WAIVED HIS CHALLENGE TO THE COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT ANDERSON’S CLAIMS FAILED ON THE MERITS.....	44
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CITY DID NOT IMPOSE A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN.....	45
VIII.	THE CITY DID NOT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION.....	51
IX.	THE CITY HAS NOT UNREASONABLY LIMITED RELIGIOUS ASSEMBLIES	55
X.	THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE CITY’S ORDINANCE VIOLATED THE EQUAL TERMS PROVISION OF RLUIPA.....	57
	A. The Zoning Ordinance does not treat religious institutions less favorably than nonreligious institutions.....	57
	B. The City’s Ordinance Passes Strict Scrutiny.....	60
XI.	NOMINAL DAMAGES ARE NOT APPROPRIATE BECAUSE COVENANT DID NOT SUFFER FROM APPLICATION OF THE PRE-SEVERED ORDINANCE.....	62

CONCLUSION.....63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</u> , 480 U.S. 678, 107 S. Ct. 1476 (1987).....	26
<u>Am. Charities For Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. Pinellas County</u> , 221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000)	42
<u>American Dental Ass'n v. Cigna Corp.</u> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	19
<u>Archuleta v. McShan</u> , 897 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1990)	41
<u>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</u> , 546 U.S. 320, 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006)	26
<u>Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet</u> , 405 F.3d, 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	40
<u>Carey v. Piphus</u> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	62
<u>Chabad of Nova, Inc. v. City of Cooper City</u> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	59
<u>Chapin Furniture Outlet Inc. v. Town of Chapin</u> , 252 Fed. Appx. 566 (4th Cir. 2007)	62
<u>City Council of Augusta v. Mangelly</u> , 243 Ga. 358 (1979)	21
<u>City of Hampton v. Briscoe</u> , 207 Ga. App. 501 428 S.E.2d 411 (1993).....	36
<u>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</u> , 486 U. S. 750, 108 S. Ct. 2138 (1988).....	21
<u>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</u> , 526 U.S. 687, 119 S.Ct. 1624 (1999).....	41

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Cohn Communities v. Clayton County</u> , 257 Ga. 357, 359 S.E.2d 887 (1987)	30
<u>Crown Media, LLC v. Gwinnett County</u> , 380 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004)	29, 32
<u>DeKalb County v. Chamblee Dunwoody Hotel Partnership</u> , 248 Ga. 186, 281 S.E.2d 525 (1981)	61
<u>Eaton v. City of Solon</u> , 598 F. Supp. 1505 (N.D. Ohio 1984)	41, 42
<u>Farrar v. Hobby</u> , 506 U.S. 103, 113 S. Ct. 566 (1992)	62
<u>General Auto Service Station v. City of Chicago</u> , 526 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2008)	32
<u>Goldrush II v. City of Marietta</u> , 267 Ga. 683, 482 S.E.2d 347 (1997)	29
<u>Grace Church of Roaring Fork Valley, v. Board of County Commissioners of Pitkin County</u> , 2010 WL 3777286 (D. Colo. 2010)	48, 53, 56
<u>Gradous v. Board of Com'rs of Richmond County</u> , 256 Ga. 469, 349 S.E.2d 707 (1986)	61
<u>Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v. City of Jackson</u> , 733 N.W.2d 734, 478 Mich. 373 (2007)	61, 62
<u>Hayes v. Howell</u> , 251 Ga. 580, 308 S.E.2d 170 (1983)	32, 33
<u>International Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. City of Chicago Heights</u> , 955 F. Supp. 878 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	61, 62
<u>Jacobs v. Florida Bar</u> , 50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995)	42
<u>Jervey v. City of Marietta</u> 274 Ga. 754, 559 S.E.2d 457 (2002)	60
<u>King v. City of Bainbridge</u> , 276 Ga. 484, 577 S.E.2d 772 (2003)	61
<u>Konikov v. Orange County</u> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2002)	59, 60, 61

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Koziara v. City of Casselberry</u> , 392 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2004)	40
<u>Love Church v. City of Evanston</u> , 671 F. Supp. 508 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	41, 42, 47
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992)	38
<u>Maverick Media Group, Inc. v. Hillsborough County, Fla.</u> , 528 F.3d 817, (11th Cir. 2008)	62
<u>Men of Destiny Ministries v. Osceola County</u> , 2006 WL 3219321 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2006)	49
<u>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. U.S.</u> , 566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)	19
<u>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</u> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	40, 46, 47, 51, 58, 59, 60
<u>Morey v. Brown Milling Co.</u> , 220 Ga. App. 256, 259, 391 (1996).....	35
<u>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 508 U.S. 656, 113 S. Ct. 2297 (1993)	38
<u>Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook</u> , 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. den., 128 S. Ct. 914 (2008).....	31, 32, 47
<u>Pittman v. Cole</u> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)	38
<u>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood</u> , 398 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2005)	63
<u>Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County</u> , 450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006)	39, 53, 58
<u>Recycle & Recover v. Georgia Bd. of Natural Resources</u> , 266 Ga. 253, 466 S.E.2d 197 (1996)	29, 32
<u>Regan v. Time, Inc.</u> , 468 U.S. 641, 104 S. Ct. 3262 (1984).....	26

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Regency Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. Riverside County, Cal.,</u> 540 U.S. 111 (2004).....	62
<u>Rocky Mountain Christian Church,</u> 613 F.3d 1229 (2010).....	56
<u>Rose v. City of Los Angeles,</u> 814 F. Supp. 878 (C.D. Cal. 1993	41
<u>Tanner Advertising Group LLC, v. Fayette County,</u> 451 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2006)	32
<u>Tilley Properties v. Bartow County,</u> 261 Ga. 153 (1991).....	29, 32
<u>Tinsley Media, LLC v. Pickens County, Georgia,</u> 203 Fed. Appx. 268 (11th Cir. 2006)	25
<u>Tri-State Systems, Inc. v. Village Outlet Stores, Inc.,</u> 135 Ga. App. 81, 217 S.E.2d 399 (1975)	35
<u>Union City Board of Zoning Appeals v. Justice Outdoor Displays,</u> 266 Ga. 393 (1996)	21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<u>United States v. Raines,</u> 362 U.S. 17, 80 S. Ct. 519, 4 L.Ed.2d 524.....	26
<u>United States v. Booker,</u> 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621	26
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation</u> <u>of Church and State,</u> 454 U.S. 464, 102 S. Ct. 752 (1982)	38, 39
<u>Valley Outdoor Inc. v. Riverside,</u> 337 F.3d 1111, 1115 (9th Cir. 2003).....	62
<u>Ventura County Christian High Sch. v. City of Buenaventura,</u> 233 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	53

CASES

Page No.

WMM Properties, Inc. v. Cobb County, 255 Ga. 436, 339 S.E.2d 252
(1986)30, 32

Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck, 386 F.3d 183,
189-90 (2nd Cir. 2004)51

White’s Place, Inc. v. Glover, 222 F.3d 1327, 1329 (11th Cir. 2000).....38, 39

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291iv

28 U.S.C. § 1331iv

42 U.S.C. § 1983iv, 41

42 U.S.C. § 2000 iv, 46, 52, 58

42 U.S.C. 2000cc(a)(1)45

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(c)i

O.C.G.A. § 44-12-24.....41
